



Swapnil

46-COMS-33-2026.docx

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 33 OF 2026**

Gunvant Vaghani.

...Plaintiff

Vs.

Darshana Mahendra Bhatia.

...Defendant

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1543 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6453 OF 2025**

Mr. Jash B. Vyas a/w. Ms. Chaitali Jadhav for the plaintiff.

Mr. Vishal Kanade a/w. Mr. Gobinda c. Mohanty i/b M/s.
Pandya & Poonawalla for defendant nos. 1 to 7.

Mr. A. N. Narula a/w. Ms. Meena Bheitta i/b. J. Narula and
Associates for defendant nos. 8 to 11.

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Dinyar Madon,
Senior Advocate, Mr. Chirag Mody, Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr.
Munaf Virjee and Mr. Rushabh Qartkh i/b. AMR Law for
defendant nos. 12, 13 and 15.

Mr. Hemang Engineer i/b. Gordhandas & Fozdar for
defendant no.14.

Mr. Dharmesh Joshi i/b. Mr. Charushukla for defendant
no.16.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 5th MAY 2026

ORDER :

1. Office is directed to issue writ of summons to the defendants.
2. Learned respective counsels appearing for defendant no.1 to 16 submits that they would accept the writ of summons on behalf of the respective defendants.
3. Learned advocate for the plaintiff, is therefore, permitted to serve the writ of summons on defendant no.1 to 16 through their respective advocates who have tendered the appearances. Learned advocate for the plaintiff shall take steps to serve the writ of summons and the notice in the interim application to defendant no.17 through Sheriff's Office.
4. The writ of summons in the suit and the notice in the interim application to defendant no.17 is made returnable on 22nd June 2026.
5. In the interim application, reply, if any, to be filed by the defendants before the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]